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James J. Bajgrowicz ' ' SAN FRANCISGO
176 Wikiup Drive, #B '
Santa Rosa,; CA- 95403
Telephone: {707) 528-2510

Bar # 49253 ' ' submittedfo X3 assigned judge O seftlement judge

in the Matter of  * " |STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

JAMES J. BAJGROWICZ

Bar # 49253 ACTUAL SUSPENSION
A Member of the $tate, Bar of Cailifornia | - .
{Respondent) O PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment {o this stipulafion under specific headings,
e.g., “Facts,” "Dismissals,” "Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authorily,” efc. :

A. Parties’ Acknowledgmehis:

(M Respondem Isa member of the State Bar of California, odmiﬂed June 24, 1971
_ (date)

{2) The parfies agree to be bound by the factuat sﬁpulohons contained hereln even if conc!uslons of law or
. disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

3 Al investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation, are entirely resolved
' by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are iisted under “Dismissals.”
The stipulation and order consist of __14 pages. :

4 A statemeni of acis or omlssions acknowledged by Respondent as cause of couses for dlsmpline is included
under "Facts.”

() Conclusions of law, drawn from qnd specifically refering to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Low.” ‘ ' . '

{6)  The parties must include supporting authority for ihe recommended level of dnscapllne undler the headlng
“Supporting Authority.”

(7)  No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding noi resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

{stipulalion form opproved by S8C Executive Commitiiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) AcTual Suspension
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(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §56086.10 &
6140.7. [Check one opiion only): '

E] until costs are paid in full, Respondeni will remain clcluolly suspended from the prachce of law unless
relief Is oblained per rule 284, Rules of Procedure.
"X costs to be paid in equal amounts prior 1o February 1 for the following membership years:
2006 and 2007. . :
ardship, specidl circumstonces ar omar good calusé per rule ules of Procedure
O costs walved in part as sel forth in o separate aﬂachment entitled "Poﬂial Waiver of Cosls"
O costs enlirely waived

B. Aggravating Circumsionces [for deﬂnitlon see Standards for Attornev Sanctions
for Professlonal Misconduct, standard 1. 2(b)] Facts supporting aggravating
circumstances are required. :

(1) X® Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

() [Xx Siate Bar Court case # of prior case _94-0~14770

(b) ¥ Daie prior discipline effective September 3, 1997

(c) XX Rules of Professional Conduct/ Stale Bar Act viclations: Rule 3-300(A) and

3-300(B) of the Rules of Professional Conduct; section 6068,

subdivision (m) of the Business and Professions Code.

(d) EX Degree of prior discipline _2-year stayed suspension and 2-year probatiom,
conditioned on 90-day actual suspension.

(e} O I Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below ora
separate attachment entitied “Prior Disciptine.”

(2) O Dishonesty: Respondent's mlsconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad foith dishonesty,
conceclment overreaching or other viclafions of the State Bar Actor Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) O Test Violation: Trus funds or propetty were involved and Respondent refused or was unabie to
aocount to the client or person who was the objecl of the misconduct for improper conduct loward
said funds ot property. :

() O Ham: Respondents misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of jusfice.

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Execulive Commiliee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) B Achual Suspention
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{5} O Indifference: Respondeni demonsirated indifference toward red_ification of or atonement for the
' consequences of his of her mlsconduct. '

4 0O Luck of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
: misconduct or o the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

Acts :
(7) ® Multiple/Ratamxof Misconduct Respondeni's curreni misconduci evldences multiple acts of
wrongdoing sisaxtrmt it bttty

@ O No agravcllng clrcumsiances ore involved.

Addltional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitlgotlng_Cifcumstances '[sae standord 1.2(e)]. Fccts‘supporﬁng mitigating
cl_rcumstqnces are required.

(1) O No Pror Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many yeaors of prccﬂée
coupled with present misconduct which is nol deemed serlous.

{2) O No Ham: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3) O Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the
victims of hisfher misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

(44 O Remorse: Respondent prbmptlv took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognifion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed {o timely atone for any consequences of

hisfher misconduct,
{5) O Restitution: Respondent paid $ on
in restitution to : . without the threai or force of disciplinary,

civil or criminal proceedings. .

(6) O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay Is ﬁoi aitributable fo
Respondent and the delay prejudiced himyher. '

) O Good Fdﬂh_: Respondent acted in good faith.

(8) 0O EmolionalPhysical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or aols of professional misconduct
Respondeni suffered extreme emotional difticulties or physical disabilities which expert tesﬂmonv
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficutiies or disabilities were not ihe
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent
no longer suffers from such ditficulties or disabilities.

% 0 Severe Financlal Sress: .At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her
control and which were direcﬂy responsuble foi the m;sconduct :

{Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee _lmwzonnéaavised 12/16/2004) ACHUal Scsper ;ﬁ_ i
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| (10) O Familly Problems: At the time of ihe misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme difficulties in hisfher
s personal |ife which were other than emotional or physical in nature. :

(11} O Good Character: Respondent's good character is aﬂesied to by a wide range of references in the
Iegal cnd general communities who are aware of the fult exient of histher mlsconduct

(12) O Rehubllﬂcﬂon: Considerable fime has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequeni rehabilitation. '

[13)' O No mitigating clrcumstances are involved.

Additlonal mitigating circumstances:

Substantial professional and community service.

D. Discipline:

(1) &x Stayed SUspensiqn:

(@ X Resbondeni must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of_three (3) years.

"@X and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory fo the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and present
_ fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard 1 )
Standords for Aﬂorney Sanctions for Professionul Misconduct.

i. O anduntl Respondent pays restifution as set forth in the Financial Condmons form attached fo this
gliputation,. ,

ii. O and until Respondent does the following:

(b) ® The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

2) BK 'Probction'

Respondeni musi be placed on probaiion for a period of . _four (4) years
which will commence upon the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this maﬂer
(See ruie 953, Calif. Rules of Ct.)

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commiftee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) Actuol Suspension
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(3)

X Actual Suspension: -

(q) BX Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law In the State of Caiifornia for g

pes’lod of six (8) months

. E] and until Respondent shows proof soﬂsfuctorv {o ihe State Bor Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness fo praclice and present leaming and ability in the law pursuant 1o standarg
1.4[c]{ii), Standards for Aftorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

ii. 0O and unfil Respondent pays restitution as set forth In the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulotion.

iit. O and uniil Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

M
)

3}

“

(5)

()

)

d

If Respondent is aclually suspended for two years or more, hefshe must remain actually suspended until
he/she proves fo the State Bar Coun histher rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and ieaming and ability in
general law, pursuant to stondard 1.4{c)(ii}, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the $tate Bar Act and

. Rules of Professional anduct.

Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondeni must report to the Membership Records Office of the

. State Bar and 1o the Office of Probation of the State Bar ot Catifornio (*Office of Probation®), ali changes

of information, inciuding cumen? office addrass and telephone number, or othet address for Stale Bar
purposes, os prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty {30} days from the effeclive date of disclpline, Respondent must coniact the Office of
Proixation and schadule a meeting with Respondent’s assighed probation depuly to discuss these terms
and condifions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with
the probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet wﬂh the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondeni must submit writen quarterly reports o the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation, Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must siate
whelher Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and alt
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In oddlﬁon to ull quarerly repons. a finat report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than

twenty (20) days before the 1ast day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of
probation.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and scheduie of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the manitor such repors as may be requested,
in addition to the guarterly reporis required 1o be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondeni must
cooperate fully with the probation monitor. - :

Subject o assertlon of applicable privil'e'ges. Respondeni must answei fuily, prompity and futhfully any

inquiriess of the Office of Probaticn and any probation r_noniim assigned under these conditions which aré
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has

- complied with the probation conditions,

(Sfipulation torm approved by SBC Execulive Commiiee 10/16/2000. Revised 12”6!2004] Aciual Suspension
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{8) XX Within one (1) year of ihe effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide fo the Office |
of Probation satistaciory proof of allendance at a sesslon of the £thics School, and passage of the tes)
given at the end of thai session. C

-3 N_o Ethics School recommended. Rec:soh:

(99 0O Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penaily of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the
Office of Probation.

(0 O The folloWing conditions are attached hereto and inéorporated:

O Subéicncé Abuse Conditions O Low Office Management Conditions
0O  Medical Conditions D - Financiol Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(M EX Muliistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of
: passage of the Multistate Professioncl Respons_lbillfv Examination (“MPRE"), administered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of aciual
~ suspension or within one year, whichever pericd is fonger. Fallure to pass the MPRE
resuits in actual suspension without further hearing unill passage. But see rule §51(b),
Californla Rules of Court, ond rule 321(a){1) & (c), Rules of Procedure.

01 No MPRE recommended. Reason:

2) XX Rule 955, Callfornia Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule
955, Calitornia Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) ot that rule
within 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, affer the effective date of the Supreme Coutt’s Orders
in this matter. f

(3) O Conditlonal Rule 955, Califomia Rules of Court: if Respondent remains actually suspended for
90 days or more, he/she must comply with the requiremnents of rule $55, California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions () and (¢} of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, after the effective dale of the Supremne Court's Order in this matier. '

(4 O Credit for Interim Susbenslon {conviction referral cases only]: Respondeni will be credited
for the period of his/her Interim suspension foward the stipulated perlod of actual suspension. Date
of commencement of interim suspension:

5y 0O Other Conditions:

Stipulalion form opproved by S8C Executive Committee 10/1 6]2000.‘Revised 12/16/2004) Actual Suspension
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- {in the Matter of ' - Case Number(s): _
JAMES J. BAJGROWICZ, .  04~0-13150-JMR
No. 49253 ' o

NOLO CONTENDERE PLEA TO STIPULATION AS TO FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND DISPOSITION S | | -

Bus. & Prof. Code § 6085.5 Disciplinary Charges; Pleas to Aflegations

There ore fhree kinds of pleas 1o the allegations of a notice of disciplinary chcrges'or other pleading which
inffites a disciplinary proceeding ogainst a member: '

{a) Admission of culpability.
" {b) Denial of cuipabitty.

(c) Nolo contendere, subject to the approval of the State Bar Courl. The court sholl ascerialn
whether the member completely understands that a plea of nolo contendere shall be
considered the same as an cdmission of culpabillly and that, upon a plea of nolo
_contendere, the court shall find the member culpable. The legal effect of such a plea
shalt be the same as that of an admission of culpabillity for cll purposes, except that the

' plea and any admissions requited by the court during any inquity It makes as fo the
voluntariness of, or the factual basis for, the pleas, may not be used against the member

 as an admission In any clvii sult based upon or growing out of the act upon which the
disciplinary proceeding is based. {Added by Stats. 1996, ch. 1104.) (emphasis supplied -

RULE 133, Rules of Procedure of ihe Siate Bar of Califomia STIPULATIONS AS 1O FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW AND DISPOSITION | | |

(a) A proposed siipulcﬂlon as fo facts, conelusions of low, and disposition must set forth each of the following:

(5) d siatement that Respondent either

i admiis the facts set fonh.ln the stipulation are frue and thot he or she is culpable of viclations of the
~ specified stalutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct of ' o . :

(i) plecds nolo contendere to those facts and violations. i the Respondent
- pleads nolo contendere, the stipulation shall include each of the foliowing:

- {d} an acknowledgment that the' rRespondent compietely undersiands that the plea:
of nolo contendere shall be considered the same as an cdmission of the
" stiputated focts and of his or her culpabliity of the siatutes andfor Rules of
Protessionat Conduct specliled In the stipulation; and '

(b} It requested by the Court, a stalement by the pepuw Trial Counsel thot the
factual stipulations are supported by evidence obtained .in the State Bar
investigation of the maiter. (emphasis supplied) . - o .

1, the Respondent in this matler, have read the applicable provisioris of 8us. & Prof. Code
- § 6085.5 and rule 133(a)(5) of the Rutes of Procedure of fhe State Bar of California. 1 plead nolo
contendere fo the charges set forth in this stipulgtion ond 1 completely understand that my plea.

- must be considered the same as an admission of culpability except as stated in Business and

_Professions Code section 6085. - . _
. é"ﬂ?ﬁ -0 T3 @C"\M“\ : JAMES J. BAJGROWICZ . -

(Nolo Contendere Plea form obproved by SBC Executive Committee/10/22/1997. Revised 12/16/2004.) Nolo
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In the Matter of Case No. 04-0-13150-JMR
JAMES J. BAIGROWICZ, STIPULATION REGARDING
No. 49253, FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,
AND DISPOSITION
A Member of the Siate Bar.
DISMISSALS

Counts two and three of the Notice of Disciplinary Charges, filed February 23, 2005, in State
Bar case number 04-0-13150-JMR (*the current case™) are dismissed.

FACTS

In the late 1970’s, respondent James J. Bajgrowicz {“respondent”) and Alfred Fontana became
friends. They belonged to a local service group, the Breakfast Optimist Club, and often saw
each other. Respondent did legal work for Alfred Fontana from the late 1970’s to July 2003.

In April 2002, Alfred Fontana loaned $5,000 to respondent so that respondent could make home
mortgage payments. The loan resulted from an oral agreement between respondent and Alfred
Fontana, It was not put into writing. There was no specific provision for security, interest, or
method, manner, and time of repayment. Nor did respondent advise Alfred Fontana in writing of
his right to seek the advice of an independent lawyer.

In January 2003, Alfred Fontana was diagnosed with cancer and was receiving chemotherapy.

At this time, Alfred Fontana’s wife, Emily Fontana, was seriously ill and lived in a skilled

nursing facility. Respondent saw Alfred Fontana about every day, often visited Emily Fontana,

and did home-repair work for Alfred Fontana. By the end of January 2003, respondent had
repaid Alfred Fontana about $2,500 of the April 2002 loan.

In February 2003, respondent asked Alfred Fontana for an additional loan of $20,000. On
February 28, 2003, respondent and Alfred Fontana signed a document entitled “Note &
Assignment of Interest.” Pursuant to the Note & Assignment of Interest, Alfred Fontana agreed
to obtain $20,000 from a line of credit with the Bank of America and to loan this sum to
respondent. Pursuant to the Note & Assignment of Interest, respondent assigned a security
interest to Alfred Foniana and agreed “to timely make the monthly payments [to the Bank of
America] until [the combined April 2002 and February 2003 loans were] fully satisfied.”

Before February 28, 2003, respondent had informed Alfred Fontana orally, but not in writing,
that Alfred Fontana could and should seek the advice of an independent lawyer. Further, on

—8
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February 28, 200¥, the Note & Assignment of Interest stated that “Alfred Fontana was advised
that he could and should seek additional legal counsel.”

In March 2003, Alfred Fontana obtained the $20,000 from the Bank of America and loaned this
sum to respondent. Respondent then began making payments of principal and interest on the
combined April 2002 and February 2003 loans to the Bank of America. These payments
exceeded the minimum monthly payments required by the Bank of America.

In July 2003, Alfred Fontana had a falling-out with respondent and hired attorney William Cutler
(“Cutler™). In a letter dated July 30, 2003, Cutler demanded that respondent immediately pay the
outstanding amount owed on the combined April 2002 and February 2003 loans. '

Respondent received Cutler’s letter and replied that he would continue to make payments to the
Bank of America as he had agreed with Alfred Fontana. Altogether, respondent made the
following payments by check to the Bank of America:

Check Number Date Amount ]
762 4/10/03 $200
772 6/4/03 : $400
805 7/11/03 $200
813 8/1/03 $200
832 4/6/03 $200
843 10/6/03 $200
857 11/6/03 $200
873 12/4/03 $200
895 1/10/04 $200
903 2/10/04 $200
919 3/10/04 $200
937 4/5/04 $200
954 5/10/04 $200
L 988 9/7/04 $200
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On May 31, 2004, Alfred Fontana died. His son, Danny Fontana, inherited the whole estate.
Respondent, who had befriended Danny Fontana and had done legal work for him, represented
Danny Fontana regarding the distribution of Alfred Fontana’s estate.

In November 2004, Danny Fontana mortgaged the house which he had inherited from Alfred
Fontana. From the proceeds of the mortgage, Danny Fontana paid the Bank of America the
amount respondent still owed on the combined April 2002 and February 2003 loans.

On August 17, 2004, State Bar investigator Jacqueline Carpenter (“Carpenter”) sent respondent
an initial letter (“initial letter™) asking for a written response to a complaint about his dealings
with Alfred Fontana and for copies of documents related to his representation of Alfred Fontana.
In the initial letter, Carpenter stated that respondent’s written response and the copies of the
documents were due by August 31, 2004. Respondent received the initial letter, but did not
reply to it.

On September 27, 2004, Carpenter sent respondent a second letter (“second letter”) asking for a
written explanation of his representation of Alfred Fontana. In the second letter, Carpenter
enclosed a copy of the initial letter and stated that respondent must provide the requested written
response and copies of documents by October 6, 2004. Respondent received the second letter,
but did not timely reply to it.

On November 23, 2004, respondent sent Carpenter a letter in which he stated that he had
recently had surgery and was receiving therapy. He asserted: “I would like the opportunity to
respond to the allegations . . . and will need some time to assemble the documents.” He
concluded: “It is likely that all the documents will be assembled and forwarded to you after the
Thanksgiving weekend.” Respondent did not, however, send Carpenter either a written response
to the allegations or any documents.

On December 20, 2004, Carpenter sent respondent a third letter (“third letter”) asking for a
written explanation about his representation of Alfred Fontana and for copies of relevant
documents by December 24, 2004. Respondent received the third letter, but did not reply to it.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Rule 3-300 of the Rules of Professional Conduct provides that an attorney shall not enter into a
business transaction with a client unless the following requirements have been met: (1) the
transaction and its terms are fair and reasonable to the client; (2) the transaction and its terms are
fully disclosed and transmitted in writing to the client in a manner which should reasonably have
been understood by the client; (3) the client was advised in writing before the transaction that the
client may seek the advice of an independent lawyer of the client’s choice; (4) the client was
given a reasonable opportunity to seek such advice; and (5) the client thereafter consents in

1o
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writing to the terms of the transaction. With regards to the April 2002 loan of $5,000,
respondent wilfully violated rule 3-300 as follows:

(1)  The loan was not fair and reasonable to Alfred Fontana because no specific
provision was made for security, interest, or method, manner, and time of
repayment of the $5,000.

(2)  The terms of the loan were not fully disclosed and transmitted in writing to Alfred
Fontana in a manner which he should reasonably have understood.

(3)  Alfred Fontana was not advised in writing before the loan that he might seek the
advice of an independent lawyer of his choice.

(4)  Alfred Fontana client was not given a reasonable opportunity to seek such advice.
(5 Alfred Fontana did not consent in writing to the terms of the loan.

With regards to the February 2003 loan of $20,000, respondent wilfully violated rule 3-300 by
failing to advise Alfred Fontana in writing before the they signed the Note & Assignment of
Interest that he might seek the advice of an independent lawyer of his choice.

Section 6068, subdivision (i} of the Business and Professions Code requires that an attorney
cooperate and participate in any disciplinary investigation pending against the attorney.
Respondent wilfully violated this requirement by failing to provided the written explanation and
copies of documents requested by Carpenter in the initial, second, and third letters.

DATE OF DISCLOSURE OF ANY PENDING INVESTIGATION OR PROCEEDING

On June 15, 2005, deputy trial counsel Mark Hartman sent a disclosure letter to respondent.
This letter advised respondent of any pending investigation or proceeding not resoived by this
stipulation.

ESTIMATED PROSECUTION COSTS

The estimated prosecution costs of the current cases will exceed $3,654.00 This sum is only an
estimate and does not include the cost of respondent’s deposition on May 20 and June 1, 2005.
If this stipulation is rejected or if relief from this stipulation is granted, the prosecution costs of
the current case may increase because of the costs of further proceedings.
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SUPPORTING AUTHORITY

The Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, Title IV, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standards 1.3, 1.6, 1.7(a), and 2.8 support the discipline in this
stipulation.

1
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In the Matter of Case number(s):
JAMES J. BAGROWICZ, ' 04-0-13150-JMR
~ No. 49253

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By thelr signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition. :

JAMES J. BAJGROWICZ

Prinfnome

Dale Respondent’s Counsel's signature Print name

& /23 /05 M‘WA%% fi—g%@g on MARK HARTMAN
e puty Tr ounsel’s signolure Printname

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Execufive Committes 10/16/2000. Revised 12/14/2004) Actual sF"‘”“’“’"
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In the Matter of Case number(s):
JAMES J. BAJGROWICZ, 04-0-13150-JMR
No. 49253 '
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,

IT 1S ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

M The shpulcﬂed facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Cour.

1 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE 1S RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court,

ﬁ\Aﬂ Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the sfipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the

Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after flle date. (See rule $53(q),
California Rules of Court.)

| 7730/05
Date / | B Wé of the State Bdr Court
-(Stipulaﬂon form cppfoved by SBC Execulive Commiltee 10/14/2000. Revised 12/16/2004) ' Aciual Suspension
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on July 20, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s}:

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JAMES JOSEFPH BAJGROWICZ
176 WIKIUP DR #B
SANTA ROSA CA 93403 7772

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

MARK HARTMAN, Enforcement, San Francisco

Thereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on July

Bernadette C. O. Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service . wpt



